CHannaHoN FIrRe ProtecTion DisTRICT
24929 S. CeNTER STREET
CHannaHoN, IL 60410
PHone: 815.467.6767 ¢ Fax: 815.467.5081

www.channahonfire.com

Board of Trustee Regular Meeting Minutes

On the 14" day of November 2024, the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Channahon
Fire Protection District held at fire station #1 was called to order at 5:00 p.m., pursuant to notice,
at the Fire Station #1, 24929 S. Center St., Channahon, Illinois with the Pledge of Allegiance.

In attendance were President S. Rittof, Secretary M. Rittof, Treasurer M. McMillin, Trustee
Montgomery, and Trustee M. J. McMillin. Chief Petrakis, Deputy Chief Toepper, and Executive
Assistant Arnold were in attendance along with Attorney John Motylinski.

Captain McMillin, FF/Medics Pierce, Dircks, Ciarlette, and Bowles joined the meeting.
MATTER OF THE PUBLIC: None

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:

Trustee Montgomery made a motion to approve the October 10, 2024, regular meeting minutes
and the October 23, 2024, special meeting minutes, seconded by Treasurer M. McMillin. A roll call
vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee
Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

TREASURER REPORT:

The Treasurer’s report ending October 2024 along with the disbursement record for October 2024
were presented, showing disbursements by check number, date, payee, and amount. Secretary M.
Rittof made a motion to accept the reports as presented, seconded by Treasurer M. McMillin. Aroll
call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof - Yes; Trustee
Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

The outstandingbills to be paid were presented. The Trustees reviewed the bills. Secretary M. Rittof
made a motion to pay the bills as presented, seconded by Treasurer M. McMillin. A roll call vote:
President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee
Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

President S. Rittof has some questions on the bills; Nicor — we are still paying for the McClintock
Road address. There were some issues with the title search. The Village of Channahon never
recorded the ordinance showing we dedicated a portion of the property to them. That was just
confirmed today that it was taken care of. It was asked if the Park District was using the building. If
the property is not closed and transferred within 30 days, the board would like to lease/rent it to
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the Park District until the closing. Question on the FGM bill, Ex. Assistant Arnold was instructed not
to pay FGM.

President S. Rittof also, commented on the great job DC Toepper and Fire and Life Safety Educator
Fellows did assisting the Channahon Baseball League with getting AEDs for each baseball field.

MONEY COLLECTED:

$71,393.10 - Ambulance Billing ($547,119.05 for 2024); $225.00 - CPR Class; $4,520.74 - Fire
Recovery; $10,470.28 - Interest; $4,278.70 — Reimbursement; $8,000.00 — Equipment Sales;
$39,686.26 — Will County Treasurer.

Communications:
1. Thank you for the assistance on calls.
a. Plainfield Fire PD — Structure Fire
b. Elwood Fire PD - BNSF Railyard Call
2. Pension —Monthly Financial Report as of September 2024, was provided.

OLD BUSINESS:

1. Station #2 Construction — Roy’s Landscaping is battling the rain. He is hoping to get out next
week to get things started. Testa Construction sent some guys out to attempt to back the
screws out of the siding where the dents are, it did not work. B & C will need to get the
measurements to get the new corner pieces installed to cover the dents. Secretary M. Rittof
questioned the grading of the lot and the issue of the rocks. He wants to make sure all of that is
taken care of. He also questioned who stated a $50,000 bond was enough for the parking lot.
Trustee M. J. McMillin did.

Trustee M. J. McMillin asked if there was some type of IGA with the Village of Channahon regarding
water usage. No, we do not. Chief Petrakis explained the situation with the water usage, we must
submit a document explaining how much water we used. The rest of our water bill is just like a
resident bill. The Village must show all water usage in the Village because of the Lake Michigan
water project.

NEw BUSINESS:

1. Hold the Public Hearing on the Tentative Fire District Budget for the Calendar Year 2025:
Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to open the Public Hearing at 5:15 p.m. seconded by Trustee
M.J. McMillin. A roll call vote President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary
M. Rittof ~ Yes; Trustee Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

No public attendance. Secretary M. Rittof asked about the tentative assessment. The question
had to do with the exemptions. The only way we can calculate the exemptions is by what the
county says. President S. Rittof asked when we can cut back on the taxes for the residents.

Trustee Montgomery made a motion to close the Public Hearing at 5:21 p.m., seconded by
Secretary M. Rittof. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes;
Secretary M. Rittof - Yes; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion
carried.
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2. Adopt the Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for 2025 Fiscal Year - Ordinance #2024-
1114:
Ordinance 2024-1114
AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE BUDGET AND MAKING APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THE CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR
BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2025, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025

Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to adopt Ordinance 2024-1114, seconded by Treasurer M.
McMillin. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M.
Rittof — Yes; Trustee Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — Yes. Motion carried.

3. Discuss and Approve the Meeting Schedule for 2025: Trustee M.J. McMillin made a motion
to approve the meeting schedule for 2025, seconded by Secretary M. Rittof. Allin favor.

4. Adopt the Levy for 2024 - Ordinance #2024-1114A:

Ordinance 2024-1114A
AN ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVYING AND ASSESSING OF TAXES FOR THE
CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
IN THE COUNTY OF WILL AND STATE OF ILLINOIS FOR 2024

Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to adopt Ordinance 2024-1114A, seconded by Treasurer M.
McMillin. A roll call vote President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M.
Rittof — Yes; Trustee Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — Yes. Motion carried.

5. Discuss and Adopt the Abatement Ordinance #2024-1114B for 2024 Taxes:

Ordinance 2024-1114B
ORDINANCE abating the tax hereto levied for the year 2024.
To pay the principal of and interest on $2,500,000 Taxable
General Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source). Series 2009,
of the Channahon Fire Protection District, Will County, IU0inois.

Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to adopt Ordinance 2024-1114B, seconded by Treasurer M.
McMillin. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M.
Rittof — Yes; Trustee Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — Yes. Motion carried.

WESCOM: Approved the executive director’s new contract. Told Verizon Wireless — No for the use
of towers for cell service. WESCOM is in the business of communication, not leasing. The
Executive Committee asked if the operating committee Chiefs could attend the monthly meetings.
They are having trouble getting a quorum.

LeGAL UPDATE: Springfield is currently in veto sessions. There is a bill that was introduced
regarding tier two on pensions. It is getting no traction currently.

COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES - (Report attached)

FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY EDUCATOR - (Report attached)
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FIRE PREVENTION AND INSPECTION MONTHLY REPORT — One application has been turned in.

DEePUTY CHIEF REPORT AND VEHICLE/BUILDING MAINTENANCE: (report attached)

The call volume year to date is 1648.

$11,000 this month in repairs, $88,000 year to date on vehicle repairs

The bays at Station #1 are being painted and getting new gear lockers.

The new ambulance has been picked up from being rebuilt. It looks good. Itis going in for the
graphics on Monday. Lt. Koranda will get it ready for the IDPH inspection, hoping to have itin
service by December 1%,

The FFIB (Foreign Fire Insurance Board) will be purchasing some items for the station, a new
ice machine, it will be moved off the bay floor and water bottle filler.

The generator bid is out. We have gotten one bid so far. There is a seven-to-eight-month lead
time to get a generator. It will be late next summer before the work will be done.

Medics are going in next week for the end of year PM’s. The pickup will be going in also, getting
it ready for the snowplow.

Trustee M. J. McMillin asked about all the runs to Amazon. DC Toepper stated they are mainly
forillness.

CHIEF REPORT: (report attached)

There are thirteen individuals sitting for the Firefighter test.

Captain McMillin has been assisting with Fire Prevention and is doing a great job. It was asked if
there was a third-party company that could assist with inspections. No, there is not. A discussion
was held on options to get our guys to come back and fill the position. If it were for overtime pay
more of the guys would be interested. The Chief is looking into different options.

Lieutenant promotion process is moving forward. The assessment center will be held on
November 20™,

Trustee M. J. McMillin asked about applying for grants. Treasurer M. McMillin gave Chief Petrakis the
contactinformation for the individual they use. The Chief will check into it. Secretary M. Rittof feels all
the Channahon agencies that can get grants are missing the boat.

There being no further or other business to come before the meeting, upon motion duly made by
Trustee Montgomery, seconded by Treasurer M. McMillin, unanimously approved, the meeting
adjourned at 5:56 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted
Jacque Arnold
Executive Fire Support Manager
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 10/10/2024 through 11/14/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

11/7/2024 9:38 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/10/2024 3071 Air One Equipment, ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 146 2,030.00 X 1,961,949.89
10/10/2024 3072 Allegra Coal City 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 134701 186.15 X 1,961,763.74
10/10/2024 3073 Auto Science 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 14279 438.18 X 1,961,325.56
10/10/2024 3074 Brian McMillin 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,690.00 X 1,959,635.56
10/10/2024 3075 Camz Communicatio... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 24-274 390.00 X 1,959,245.56
10/10/2024 3076 CDW Government, I...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 3272 X 1,959,212.84
10/10/2024 3077 Chasing T's Inkooper... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 4301 1,001.80 X 1,958,211.04
10/10/2024 3078 CIT Trucks - Joliet 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 102P177502 249.00 X 1,957,962.04
10/10/2024 3079 Comcast 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 63.31 X 1,957,898.73
10/10/2024 3080 ComEd 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct. 0569052... 632.15 X 1,957,266.58
10/10/2024 3081 Covap, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv, 408497 9125 X 1,957,175.33
10/10/2024 3082 Dynegy Energy Serv... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 031520002... 2,182.87 X 1,954,992.46
10/10/2024 3083 EMS Management &... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 3,442.58 X 1,951,549.88
10/10/2024 3084 Estech Sysems, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 159828 23539 X 1,951,314.49
10/10/2024 3085 Feece Oil Co. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,706.04 X 1,949,608.45
10/10/2024 3086 FGM Architects, Inc. ~ 1-201 + 2000 Accounts ... 21-3199.01 1,710.00 X 1,947,898.45
10/10/2024 3087 Gov Accounting LLC 1201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 2600 975.00 X 1,946,923.45
10/10/2024 3088 Illinois Fire Inspector... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 700.00 X 1,946,223.45
10/10/2024 3089 Illinois Public Risk F... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 87040 13,671.00 X 1,932,552.45
10/10/2024 3090 Illinois State Police 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... VOID: ILL146... X 1,932,552.45
10/10/2024 3091 Industrial Organizati... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. C61171A 1,691.00 X 1,930,861.45
10/10/2024 3092 Interstate Battery Sys... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 191520104... 1840 X 1,930,843.05
10/10/2024 3093 Interstate Power Syst... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2,640.97 X 1,928,202.08
10/10/2024 3094 Investigative Support... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 780.00 X 1,927,422.08
10/10/2024 3095 JCM Uniforms, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 23480 X 1,927,187.28
10/10/2024 3096 Jeff Toepper 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Cell Phone 80.00 X 1,927,107.28
10/10/2024 3097 Joe Martin & Associ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 1074 250.00 X 1,926,857.28
10/10/2024 3098 LRS, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 14945 X 1,926,707.83
10/10/2024 3099 MacQueen Emergenc... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,17947 X 1,925,528.36
10/10/2024 3100 Minooka Fire Protect... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 14,109.98 X 1,911,418.38
10/10/2024 3101 Morris Hospital 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 00029787-... 891.00 X 1,910,527.38
10/10/2024 3102 Napa Auto Parts of C... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 13.16 X 1,910,514.22
10/10/2024 3103 Napa Auto Parts of ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 171.38 X 1,910,342.84
10/10/2024 3104 Nicor Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 609.17 X 1,909,733.67
10/10/2024 3105 Ottosen Dinolfo Has...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 906.50 X 1,908,827.17
10/10/2024 3106 PNC Equipment Fina... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 98994080-1 14,673.34 X 1,894,153.83
10/10/2024 3107 Pomp's Tire Service, ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 1710007047 45.00 X 1,894,108.83
10/10/2024 3108 Quad County Fire Eq... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 7016 195.00 X 1,893,913.83
10/10/2024 3109 Salclay Services, Inc.  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 12604 52.00 X 1,893,861.83
10/10/2024 3110 Shaughnessy & Asso... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 202400181 250.00 X 1,893,611.83
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 10/10/2024 through 11/14/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

11/7/2024 9:38 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/10/2024 3111 Staples 2022 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 93.57 X 1,893,518.26
10/10/2024 3112 Target Solutions 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... INV105642 2,604.16 X 1,890,914.10
10/10/2024 3113 Terrence O'Hern 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2,292.00 X 1,888,622.10
10/10/2024 3114 The Village of Chan...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,070.49 X 1,887,551.61
10/10/2024 3115 US Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 35175 X 1,887,199.86
10/10/2024 3116 Verathon, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 80063125 5,001.08 X 1,882,198.78
10/10/2024 3117 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 513.68 X 1,881,685.10
10/10/2024 3118 Village of Romeovill... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 2024-641 550.00 X 1,881,135.10
10/10/2024 3119 Wescom 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 9,163.84 X 1,871,971.26
10/10/2024 3120 Whitmore Ace Hard...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1935 X 1,871,951.91
10/15/2024 3121 Illinois State Police 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... ILL14676F/C... 2825 X 1,871,923.66
10/15/2024 95749 Transamerica 11.11 - chief's pen. & d... 'VB98198 00001 164.65 X 1,871,759.01
10/15/2024 483319802 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts .., 8159220120001 80.00 X 1,871,679.01
10/16/2024 -split- Deposit X 8,428.99 1,880,108.00
10/17/2024 401-10 - Reimburseme... Deposit X 2,329.16 1,882,437.16
10/17/2024 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 49233 1,882,929.49
10/17/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ... 064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 68,508.73 X 1,814,420.76
10/18/2024 3122 Channahon Prof. Fire... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 1,330.00 X 1,813,090.76
10/18/2024 3123 Channahon FPD Fire... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 15,037.85 X 1,798,052.91
10/18/2024 95742 Transamerica -split- PE61743-0000... 4512.64 X 1,793,540.27
10/18/2024 53615941  Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 15,473.36 X 1,778,066.91
10/18/2024 438297776 1l. Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 4,420.07 X 1,773,646.84
10/18/2024 9169092... Blue Cross and Blue ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct. 000618608 41,436.15 X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6961 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6962 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6963 Cantrell, Luanne K -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6964 Ciarlette, Noah A -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6965 Dikun, Nathan S ~split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6966 Dircks, Brennan C -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6967 Fals, Shelby L. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6968 Fellows, Sarah K ~split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6969 Grubisich, Danial P -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6970 Hammerstein, Jr., Mi... -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6971 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6972 Highbaugh, Andrew S -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DDG6973 Kazak, Jeffrey M -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6974 Koranda, Jr., Allen C.  -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6975 Mazziotta, Daniel J -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6976 McCluskey, William  -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6977 McMillin, Brian D. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 10/10/2024 through 11/14/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

11/7/2024 9:38 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/18/2024 DD6978 O'Hern, Terrence M. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6979 Petrakis, John -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6980 Pierce, Dillon J. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6981 Randich, Jacob M. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6982 Schneider, Scott W. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6983 Schumacher, Jessica L. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6984 Skole, Matthew J. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6985 Tobolt, Dale G -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/18/2024 DD6986 Toepper, Jeffrey S. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,732,210.69
10/21/2024 333003 Standard Insurance C... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 00 162517 305.00 X 1,731,905.69
10/21/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ... 064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 202.66 X 1,731,703.03
10/22/2024 401-05 - CPR Classes $§  Deposit X 105.00 1,731,808.03
10/22/2024 401-10 - Reimburseme... Deposit X 1,013.91 1,732,821.94
10/22/2024 3124 U.S. Bank 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 6,972.17 X 1,725,849.77
10/22/2024 2248948 Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 3730 X 1,725,812.47
10/22/2024 102224384 Principal Group Insu...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Account 10743... 38450 X 1,725,427.97
10/22/2024 329241776 11. Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 1153 X 1,725,416.44
10/22/2024 1913443... Comcast 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 227.16 X 1,725,189.28
10/22/2024 DD6987 Mazziotta, Daniel J -split- Direct Deposit X 1,725,189.28
10/23/2024 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 2,976.25 1,728,165.53
10/24/2024 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 93323  1,729,098.76
10/24/2024 -split- Deposit X 35,883.67 1,764,982.43
10/28/2024 2127365... llinois Director of E...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 36-3327732, A... 88.08 X 1,764,894.35
10/29/2024 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 505.64 1,765,399.99
10/30/2024 401-05 - CPR Classes §  Deposit X 20.00 1,765,419.99
10/30/2024 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 2,531.06 1,767,951.05
10/30/2024 401-06 - Fire Recovery... Deposit X 4,113.70  1,772,064.75
